PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA			
Name			Execution Date	
Stephen Richard Larter			02/11/2010	
Barry Bennett			02/11/2010	
Lloyd Ross Snowdon			02/11/2010	
Chunqing (Dennis) Jiang			02/12/2010	
Jennifer Jane Adam	S	02/11/2010		
lan Donald Gates			02/11/2010	
Kimberley Jane Nok	(e		02/12/2010	
City: State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE	Calgary CANADA T2L 2K8 RS Total: 1			
Property Type		Numbe	r	
Application Number:		12673768		
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA			
Fax Number:	877769	7945		
Correspondence wil		Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu	<i>II.</i>	
	512-472	512-472-5070		
Phone:		apsi@fr.com		
Phone: Email:				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	e: Matthew	v K. Wernli		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	e: Matthew FISH &	v K. Wernli RICHARDSON P.C.		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	e: Matthev FISH & P.O.BC	v K. Wernli RICHARDSON P.C.		

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23461-0010US1		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Wanda Kellar		
Signature:	/Wanda Kellar/		
Date:	04/23/2013		
Total Attachments: 3 source=23461-0010 US1_Assignment_Signed#page1.tif source=23461-0010 US1_Assignment_Signed#page2.tif source=23461-0010 US1_Assignment_Signed#page3.tif			

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

For valuable consideration, we. Stephen Richard Larter, of 92 Edenwold Cr. NW, Calgary, Alberta, Canada T3A 3T6; Barry Bennett, of 15 Sweet Water Place, Calgary, Alberta, Canada T3Z 3C6; Lloyd Ross Snowdon, of 4904 Brockington Road NW, Calgary, Alberta T2L 1R6, Canada; Chunging (Dennis) Jiang, of 1832 Varsity Estates Dr. NW, Calgary, Alberta T3B 2W9, Canada; Jennifer Jane Adams, of 5618 Heather Run, Houston, TX 77041, USA; Ian Donald Gates, of 90 Arbour Lake Drive NW, Calgary, Alberta, Canada T3G 4N7; Kimberley Jane Noke, of 105 Scenic Acres Terrace NW, Calgary, Alberta T3L 1Y4, Canada; hereby assign to GUSHOR INC., a corporation of Alberta Canada, having a place of business at Unit #15, 3535 Research Road NW, Calgary, Alberta, T2L 2K8, Canada, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled METHOD FOR MEASUREMENT OF CRUDE OIL AND BITUMEN DEAD OIL VISCOSITY AND DENSITY, filed June 16, 2010, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 12/673, 768, and we authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said application when known this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignce to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

Assignment Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 030262 FRAME: 0639

<u>_____FEBRUARY_2010</u> Date

<u>lelung</u> Date <u>e</u>777

3010/Esp./1

Date

2010 r Fo h

Date

and AW

Stephen Richard Larter

Barry Bennett

Lloyd Ross Snowdon

Chunqing (Dennis) Jiang

Date

Feb. 11 2010

Date

12 feb 2010

Ian Donald Ontes

Jennifer Jane Adams

Date

Kimberley Jane Noke

10969762.doc

Assignment Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 030262 FRAME: 0640

Date	
ar ta tw	Stephen Richard Larter
Date	Barry Bennett
Date	Lloyd Ross Snowdon
Date	Chunqing (Dennis) Jiang
<u>Feb 11/2010</u> Date	Jennier Jane Adams
Date	Ian Donald Gates
Date	Kimberley Jane Noke
0969702.doc	

Assignment Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 030262 FRAME: 0641

RECORDED: 04/23/2013